REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
BUREAU OF CUSTOMS
MEMORANDUM
TO KARREN APRIL A. NORONIO-GABION
Officer-in-Charge
Public Information and Assistance Division (PIAD)
THRU ATTY. MARIA YASMIN M. OBILLOS-MAPA
District Collector, BOC-NAIA
FROM ATTY. WALLY ANN D. YUMUL
Acting Chief ML_aw Division
SUBJECT PUBLICATION IN THE BOC WEBSITE OF THE ISSUED
DECISION OF FORFEITURE AND WARRANT OF SEIZURE
AND DETENTION (WSD)
DATE 31 MARCH 2025
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This refers to the herein attached issued
Seizure and Detention (WSD):

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION NO. 123-20
vs. Two (2) pieces of Deer Horn and One

Decision of Forfeiture and Warrant of

25 (NAIA) : Republic of the Philippines

Horns brought in by incoming passeng

(1) piece of Euro Mount Deer Skull with
r LENCH GIEVER MENDOZA on 18

January 2025 and Held In-Bond under Held Baggage Receipt No. 00100020306;

. SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION NO. 124-2025 (NAIA) : Republic of the Philippines

vs. Two (2) pieces of Deer Antler brought in by incoming passenger PANGLAO
BONIFACIO on 13 December 2024 and held In-bond under Held Baggage

Receipt No. 00100020115;

. SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION NO. 125-2025 (NAIA) : Republic of the Philippines

vs. Eight (8) reams of Marlboro Cigarettes found in an outbound parcel covered
by DHL AWB No. 2925243156 sent by PRECY CHICA;

on 23 December 2024;

vs. Three Hundred Sixty Million Three
(KRW360,350,000.00) intercepted from
HYEONWOO LEE;
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Bacoue rn

. SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION NO. 126-2025 (NAIA) : Republic of the Philippines
vs. Forty Eight (48) reams of "Double Hap
parcel covered by DHL AWB No. 776888

iness" Cigarettes found in an outbound
5751 sent by one ANGELA VERDILLO

. SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION NO. 127-2025 (NAIA) : Republic of the Philippines

Hundred Fifty Thousand Korean Won
incoming passengers DEOKSU | and

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776747034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




6. SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION NO. 128-2025 (NAIA) : Republic of the Philippines

vs. Eighty Thousand Philippine Pesa

s (Php80,000.00) confiscated from a

Romanian traveler MARIUS-STEFAN AVRAM on 20 February 2025 and held in
custody under Held Baggage Receipt No. 00100012677,

7. SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION NO. 129-2025 (NAIA) : Republic of the Philippines

vs. One Hundred Eighty Four Thousan

d Philippine Peso Bills (Php184,000.00)

brought in by Filipino travelers named
JOHN MELVIC CASTRO CALUSIN on

8. SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION NO. 130-2(

EUNICE YANGCO ENTREDICHO and
26 February 2025;

D25 (NAIA) : Republic of the Philippines

vs. One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Philippine Peso Bills
(Php115,250.00) brought in by Korean traveler named MINHO AHN on 05 March

2025; and

9. SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION NO. 131-2025 (NAIA) : Republic of the Philippines
vs. One Hundred Forty-Three Thousand Philippine Pesos (Php143,000.00)
confiscated from a Japanese traveler SHINYA FUKUTOMI on 24 February 2025
and held in custody under Held Baggage Receipt No. 00100020508.

As the aforementioned passengers/claimants have indicated insufficient
addresses in the Philippines, the WSDs must be served by posting in the bulletin board

of this Port and by electronic posting in the B
under Section 6.5.2 of CAO No. 10-2020, to wit:

C website for fifteen days, as provided

6.5.2. To the owner of the goods or his authorized representative.

For the purpose of serving the WSD, the importer, consignee,
named in the bill of lading or airway bill, or possessor shall be

deemed the owner of the goods.

If the owner is unknown, with ins
entity or individual, service shall be
by the ESS in the bulletin board of t
office, and by electronic postin
printed publication, for fifteen (1

ufficient address, or a foreign
ffected by posting of the WSD
e concerned collection district
rough the BOC website, or
) days.

In view of the foregoing, this Office respe

lly requests that the copy of the WSD

on Seizure Identification Nos. 123-2025 (NAIA), 124-2025 (NAIA), 125-2025 (NAIA),

126-2025 (NAIA), 127-2025 (NAIA), 128-202

(NAIA), 129-2025 (NAIA), 130-2025

(NAIA) and 131-2025 (NAIA), respectively, be electronically posted with the BOC website

for fifteen (15) days. A copy of said warrant is
copies thereof were also forwarded
Jessil.garlando@customs.gov.ph.

herein attached. Furthermore, scanned
to Piad@customs.gov.ph and

V Old MIA Road, NAIA Compllex, 1300 Pasay City

BACONS P iPeAS

+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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REPUBLIC OF THE

PHILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that upfiolds good governance and is among the world's best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
-versus-

Two (2) pieces of Deer Horn and
One (1) piece of Euro Mount Deer
Skull with Horns brought in by
incoming  passenger LENCH
GIEVER MENDOZA on 18 January
2025 and Held In-Bond under Held

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO.__/23- 2025 _(NAIA)

Baggage Receipt No.

00100020306.

X X
DECIS|ION

This resolves the seizure and forfeiture proceedings instituted against the above-

described articles for violation of Section 117 in
Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), and Se

elation to Section 1113 (f) of the Customs
ions 11 and 27 (i) of Republic Act 9147,

otherwise known as the Wildlife Resources Conservation and Protection Act.

A cursory review of the entire records ¢f the instant seizure and forfeiture case

reveals the following antecedents, to wit:

1.

On 18 January 2025 at around 0518H, a male Filipino passenger named Lench
Giever Mendoza with Passport No. F7416427B arrived at NAIA Terminal 1 on
board Flight PR 117 from Vancouver| Canada.

. The checked-in baggage of passe;;‘ger Mendoza was marked “X” by XIP

Operator Edgardo D. Soriano who then referred the passenger to Customs
Examiner Jenel Janolino for physical examination.

Before conducting the physical examjnation on the subject baggage, Customs
Examiner Janolino requested the pagsenger to submit his e-Travel QR Code
for scanning. It was noted that passefnger Mendoza answered “No” to all items
in the General Declaration of the electronic Customs Baggage Declaration
Form (e-CBDF).

Customs Examiner Janolino conducted the physical examination on his
checked-in baggage which yielded Two (2) pieces of Deer Horn and One (1)
piece of Euro Mount Deer Skull with Horns.

Passenger Mendoza failed to present before the assigned Customs Examiner
the required Import Permit/Clearance from the Department of Environment and
Natural Resources (DENR). Thus, the|subject Two (2) pieces of Deer Horn and
One (1) piece of Euro Mount Deer Skull with Horns were held In-bond under
Held Baggage Receipt No. 00100020306 and turned over to Annaliza Reyes
of the In-Bond Unit, Baggage Assistance Division (BAD) for safekeeping.

in a Memorandum dated 25 January 2025 addressed to the District Collector,
this Port, Customs Examiner Jenel Janolino and Flight Supervisor Ramon S.
Calleja Jr., thru Atty. Danilo M. Campgs Jr, Chief, Arrival Operations Division,

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 } vyww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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Mark Jhon O. Almase Ph.D., Assistant Deputy Collector for Passenger Service,
and Norsalem Raymond M. Mamato, Acting Deputy Collector for Passenger
Service, recommended that a Waifrant of Seizure and Detention (WSD) be
issued against the subject Two (2) pieces of Deer Horn and One (1) piece of
Euro Mount Deer Skull with Horns for violation of Section 117 (Regulated
Importation and Exportation) of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act

(CMTA) and Republic Act 9147, o
Conservation and Protection Act.

DISCUSSION:

At this juncture, it bears stressing that
being supported by the corresponding clez

erwise known as the Wildlife Resources

the importation of the subject article, not
rances required by the Department of

Environment and Natural Resources (DENR), violates Sections 11 and 27 (i) of Republic
Act No. 9147, otherwise known as the Wildlife Resources Conservation and Protection

Act.

Sections 11 and 27 (i) of RA 9147 provihes:

“Section 11. Exportation and/or importation of Wildlife. Wildlife

species may be exported to or impo
be authorized by the Secretary or

ed from another country as ma
the designated representative

subject to strict compliance with the [provisions of this Act and rules
and requlations promulgated pursdant thereto. Provided, that the
recipient of the wildlife is technically and financially capable to maintain it.

Section 27. lllegal acts. — Unless otherwise allowed in accordance
with this Act, it _shall be unlawful for any person to willfully or

knowingly exploit wildlife resources and their habitats, or undertake
the following acts:

Y

XXX XXX

(i) Transporting of wildlife.

XXX X X X

All wildlife, its derivatives or bytproducts, and all paraphernalia,
toots and conveyances used in connectipn with violations of this Act, shall
be ipso_facto forfeited in favor of |the government x x x. The

that have been seized or recovered to the nearest Wildlife Rescue Center
of the Department in the area.” (Undersdoring and emphasis supplied)

On this score, Paragraph 9.3 of Customs Administrative Order No. 10-2020 in
relation to Section 119 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), are

instructive and authoritative, to wit:

“9.3 If the subject shipment finvolved has been sufficiently
established to be prohibited, the same shall be ipso facto
forfeited in favor of the government.”

“Section 119. Restricted importation and exportation. — Except
when authorized by law or regulatipn, the importation or exportation
of the following restricted goods afe prohibited:

() Any other goods whose importation and exportation are
restricted.”

W Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex| 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | wivw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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WHEREAS, Section 1113 of the CustTms Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA)
provides that:

“SECTION 1113. Property Subject to Seizure and Forfeiture. —
Property that shall be subject ta seizure and forfeiture include:

XXX XXX

() Goods, the importation or exportation of which are effected or
attempted contrary to law, or any goods of prohibited
importation or exportation, and all other goods which, in the
opinion of the District Collector, have been used, are or were
entered to be used as insfruments in the importation or the
exportation of the former;” (Underline for emphasis)

WHEREFORE, the subject goods brqught in by passenger LENCH GIEVER
MENDOZA is hereby declared ipso facto FORFEITED for violation of Section 1113 and
Section 119 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), in relation to Sections
11, 27 (i) and 28 of Republic Act No. 9147, otherwise known as the “Wildlife Resources
Conservation and Protection Act of 2001”,| as turned-over to the Department of
Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) Wildlife Traffic Monitoring Unit for custody
pursuant to Section 8 (Custody of Seized Goods requiring immediate turn-over to
Regulating Agencies) of Customs Administrative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020 bearing the
subject: “Seizure and Forfeiture Proceedings and Appeals Process”.

Let copies of this Decision be furnished to all offices and parties concerned for
their information, and a copy thereof to be posted on the Bulletin Board of the Law
Division, this Port, for information of all concer

SO ORDERED.

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, MAR 28 200L o1 2025,

A . MARIA YASMIN M. <
TTY( District Collector, BOG{NAIA A‘

Law/wady/isy

w Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex 1300 Pasay City
. +63 {02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | W\Lw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that uptplids good governance and is among the world’s best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

Two (2) pieces of Deer Antler
brought in by incoming passenger
PANGLAO BONIFACIO on 13
December 2024 and held in-bond
under Held Baggage Receipt No.
00100020115.

X

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. j24- 2025 (NAIA)

-Versus-

X

DECISION

This resolves the seizure and forfeiture|{proceedings instituted against the above-
described articles for violation of Section 117 in relation to Section 1113(f) of the Customs
Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), and Segtions 11 and 27 (i) of Republic Act 9147,

otherwise known as the Wildlife Resources C

servation and Protection Act.

A cursory review of the entire records [of the instant seizure and forfeiture case

reveals the following antecedents, to wit:

1.

On 13 December 2024 at around R149H, an Australian passenger named
Panglao Bonifacio with Passport Ng. PA3930010 arrived at NAIA Terminal 1
on board Flight PX 10 from Papua New Guinea.

The checked-in baggage of passepger Bonifacio was marked “X” by XIP
Operator Edgardo Soriano who then referred the passenger to Customs
Examiner Sunshine O. Palino for physical examination.

Before conducting the physical examnjination on the subject baggage, Customs
Examiner Palino asked the passegnger to submit his Customs Baggage
Declaration Form and hand-over his passport. It was noted that passenger
Bonifacio ticked “No” to all items pertaining to page 3 of the Customs Baggage
Declaration Form (CBDF).

Customs Examiner Palino conducted|the physical examination on his checked-
in baggage which yielded Two (2) pieces of Deer Antler.

Passenger Bonifacio failed to present before the assigned Customs Examiner
the required Import Permit/Clearance|from the Department of Environment and
Natural Resources (DENR), Thus, the subject Two (2) pieces of Deer Antler
were held In-bond under Held Baggage Receipt No. 00100020115 and turned
over to Annaliza Reyes of the In-Bond Unit, Baggage Assistance Division
(BAD) for safekeeping.

In a Memorandum dated 26 Decembelr 2024 addressed to the District Collector,
this Port, Acting Customs Examiner Sunshine O. Palino and Flight Supervisor

Annalyn V. Reyes, thru Atty. Danilo
Division, Mark Jhon O. Almase,

. Campos Jr, Chief, Arrival Operations
h.D. ,Assistant Deputy Collector for

Passenger Service and Norsalem |Raymond M. Mama-o, Acting Deputy

Collector for Passenger Service, rec
Detention (WSD) be issued against !

+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 |

BACONG PILITINAS

mmended that a Warrant of Seizure and
ne subject Two (2) pieces of Deer Antler

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complgx, 1300 Pasay City

pww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




for violation of Section 1113 (Property Subject to Seizure and Forfeiture),
Section 117 (Regulated Importation and Exportation) of the Customs
Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA) and Republic Act 9147, otherwise known
as the Wildlife Resources Conservation and Protection Act.

DISCUSSION:

At this juncture, it bears stressing that the importation of the subject article, not
being supported by the corresponding clearances required by the Department of
Environment and Natural Resources (DENR),|violates Sections 11 and 27 (i) of Republic
Act No. 9147, otherwise known as the Wildlife Resources Conservation and Protection
Act.

Sections 11 and 27 (i) of RA 9147 provides:

“Section 11. Exportation and/oy importation of Wildlife. Wildlife
species may be exported to or imported from another country as may
be_authorized by the Secretary or|the designated representative
subject to strict compliance with the isi i

knowingly exploit wildlife resources |and their habitats, or undertake
the following acts:

~

XXX XXX

(i) Transporting of wildlife.

XXX XXX

All wildlife, its derivatives or by-products, and all paraphernalia,
toots and conveyances used in connection with violations of this Act, shall
be _ipso facto forfeited in favor of| the government x x x. The
cause the transfer of all wildlife
that have been seized or recovered to the nearest Wildlife Rescue Center
of the Department in the area.” (Unders¢oring and emphasis supplied)

On this score, Paragraph 9.3 of Customs Administrative Order No. 10-2020 in
relation to Section 119 of the Customs Mofernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), are
instructive and authoritative, to wit:

‘9.3 If the subject shipment |involved has been sufficiently
established to be prohibited, the same shall be ipso facto
forfeited in favor of the government.”

“Section 119. Restricted imporfation and exportation. — Except
when authorized by law or regulatjon, the importation or exportation
of the following restricted goods are prohibited:

() Any other goods whose importation and exportation are
restricted.”

WHEREAS, Section 1113 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA)
provides that:

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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“SECTION 1113. Property Subject to Seizure and Forfeiture. —
Property that shall be subject tq seizure and forfeiture include:

XXX XXX

() Goods, the importation or exportation of which are effected or
attempted contrary to law, or_any goods of prohibited
importation or exportation, and all other goods which, in the
opinion of the District Collector, have been used, are or were
entered to be used as insfruments in the importation or the
exportation of the former;” (Underline for emphasis)

WHEREFORE, the subject goods [brought in by passenger PANGLAO
BONIFACIO is hereby declared jpso facto FORFEITED for violation of Section 1113 and
Section 119 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), in relation to Sections
11, 27 (i) and 28 of Republic Act No. 9147, otherwise known as the “Wildlife Resources
Conservation and Protection Act of 2001”| as turned-over to the Department of
Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) Wildlife Traffic Monitoring Unit for custody
pursuant to Section 8 (Custody of Seized Goods requiring immediate turn-over to
Regulating Agencies) of Customs Administrative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020 bearing the
subject: “Seizure and Forfeiture Proceedings and Appeals Process”.

Let copies of this Decision be furnishefl to all offices and parties concerned for
their information, and a copy thereof to be gosted on the Bulletin Board of the Law
Division, this Port, for information of all concerned.

SO ORDERED.

MAR 28 2025
- M

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, chh 2025. o

ATTY.MARIA YASMIN M. ! %
District Collector, BQT-NAIA

Wdy/law/tsy

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.cystoms.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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A modernized and credible customs administration that

CUSTOMS

ipholds good governance and is among the worid's best

31 March 2025

MS. PRECY CHICA
96 ROTC Hunters (Cluster 2) Tatalon
Quezon City

Subject : Seizure Identification No. 125-2p25 (NAIA)
Republic of the Philippines vs.|Eight (8) reams of Marlboro
Cigarettes found in an outbound parcel covered by DHL AWB No.
2925243156 sent by PRECY CHICA

To: Ms. Precy Chica

This refers to the seized goods which is cov

ed by Seizure Identification No. 125-2025

(NAIA) issued on March 28, 2025 by the Distri¢t Collector, this Port. A copy of the Warrant
of Seizure and Detention is attached for refergnce.

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture proceedings for the aforementioned seized
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Vetified Position Paper within seven (7) days
from receipt hereof, copy furnished the Government Prosecutor, Prosecution and
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Gustoms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

following:

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admissio
Arguments; and

Exhibits.

BN =

Kindly send vyour Verified Position P3
lawdivision.naia@gmail.com/naia-boc.cares@

per, with pertinent attachments to
customs.qov.ph.

Very truly yours,

/
ATTY. M;g TLEGASPI IV
ic ase

ffi

+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776

Old MIA Road, NAIA (omplex, 1300 Pasay City

67034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE A
DEPARTMENT Of

BUREAU OF ¢

A modernized and credible customs admustration that uphold

HILIPPINES

F FINANCE
LUSTOMS

s good governance and is among the world’s best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
-versus-
Eight (8) reams of Marlboro

Cigarettes found in an outbound
parcel covered by DHL AWB No.

2925243156 sent by PRECY

CHICA

X X
WARRANT OF SEIZURE

TO: The District Commander
ESS-CPD, NAIA District Command

WHEREAS, on 14 February 2025, Calil
instructed Edrenzo M. Mat-an, Supervising Tre
Alipio, Senior Trade Control Examiner, to proc
conduct an actual examination of an outbound
declared to contain “Kid’s clothes, photo album
towels, coat, books, kids toys jumper and jeans,
with delivery address at HAO 4LS Wembly,
+447535135920.

WHEREAS, Senior Trade Control E
examination of the outbound shipment which

cigarettes, assorted food items , Whiteflower, .f

contained in the parcel were retumed to the orig
Export Corral for proper safekeeping.

WHEREAS, in a Memorandum dated 1
Supervising Trade Control Examiner, and Lef
Examiner thru Calil G. Dimangadap, Chief,
Collector, this Port, regarding the interception of
recommended for the issuance of Warrant of

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. [25-2025  (NAIA)
t AND DETENTION

G. Dimangadap, Chief, Export Division,
de Control Examiner, and Lemuelle L.
ed to the DHL Express Export Hub and
arcel for the United Kingdom which was
s, travel bags, boots, body lotion, soap,
and consigned to a certain Harold Daria
United Kingdom and contact number

xaminer Alipio conducted an actual
yielded eight (8) reams of Marlboro
nd Tawas. Thereafter, all the articles
nal packing and turned over to the DHL

Ll February 2025, Edrenzo M. Mat-an,
nuelle L. Alipio, Senior Trade Control
Export Division, informed the District
the above-subject outbound parcel and
Seizure and Detention for violation of

Sections 117 (Regulated Importation), Secti

(Unlawful Importation and Exportation), in relat

bns 1400 (Misdeclaration) and 1401
on to Section 1113 (f) of the Customs

Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), and Customs Memorandum Circular No. 21-2020
in relation to National Tobacco Administration |(NTA) Memorandum Circular No. 003

series of 2019, Section 1 and Section 2 thereof,
38-2003.

WHEREAS, Sections 5 and 7 of the Natior

002, series of 2020, expressly state that:

nd Revenue Memorandum Circular No.

)al Tobacco Authority (NTA) Circular No.

SECTION 5. APPLICATION AND ISSUANCE OF ICC/ECC/CC

1.

Application for ICC/ECCITC

importers/exporters of tobacco ¢

tobacco products and other to
ingredients shall secure from the

Old MIA Road, NAIA Comple;
163 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | W

)
h o

- For every shipment,
vaf, tobacco products, heated
bacco related materials _and

NTA an ICC/ECC/CC (NTA-

¢, 1300 Pasay City

ww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




RD-F-017 rev 02/018 rev 02) at|least three working days prior
to the date of unloading/loading of the commaodity. x x x

SECTION 7. EXEMPTION IN THE FILING OF COMMODITY
CLEARANCE FOR EXPORTATION/IMRORTATION/TRANSSHIPMENT

1.Tobacco commodities, other tobaccg related materials, ingredients
and spare parts, e-cigarettes and e-|uices are exempted from the
filing of commodity clearance for the following volume or net weight,
for personal consumption, to wit:

a) Cigarettes/HTPs - not exceeding 5 reams (50 packs), per
Passenger/gonsignee

b) Cigars -not exceedirjg 20 sticks, per
passenger/cpnsignee
c) Snus -not exceeding 10 tins or maximum of

200 pcs, pell passenger/consignee.”

WHEREAS, further, as provided in the Customs Memorandum Circular No. 21-2020
circulating NTA Memorandum Circular No. 003, yhich states that:

“Section 1. Tobacco commodities, other tobacco related
materials, ingredients and spare parts, e-cigarettes and e-juices
are exempted from the filing of gommodity clearance for the
following volume of net weight, for personal consumption, to wit:

a. Cigarettes — not exceeding| 5 reams (50 packs) per
passenger

XXX
Section 2. In excess of the aboye quantities, the concerned

exporter/importer/transshipper shall be required to secure the
necessary ECC/ICC/TCC from the|NTA.”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of the documents submitted and applicable
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA District Collector finds probable cause for
the issuance of Warrant of Seizure and Detention|against the subject outbound parcel for
violation of Section 1400 (Misdeclaration), Se¢tion 1401 (Unlawful Importation and
Exportation) and Section 117 (Regulated Importation and Exportation) in relation to
Section 1113 (f) of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), and also for
violation of the NTA Memorandum Circular No. 002, series of 2020 in relation to Customs
Memorandum Circular No. 21-2020 circulating NTA Memorandum Circular No. 003.

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex| 1300 Pasay City
163 (02) 870%5-6000, +639776767034 | whw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested by law in this Office, and in
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules, and regulations, you, together with the
representatives of the concerned offices, are hefeby ordered to seize the outbound parcel
shipped by PRECY CHICA for violation of Section 1400 (Misdeclaration), Section 1401
(Unlawful Importation and Exportation) and Section 117 (Regulated Importation and
Exportation) in relation to Section 1113 (f) of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act
(CMTA), and National Tobacco Administration| (NTA) Memorandum Circular No. 002,
series of 2020 in relation to Customs Memorandum Circular No. 21-2020 circulating NTA
Memorandum Circular No. 003 and to turn over the same to the Auction and Cargo
Disposal Division for inventory, classification and safekeeping, pending the resolution of
the seizure case by the Law Division, and/or until ordered by the District Collector, this
Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Administrative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020,
particularly on the matter of making a return of sefrvice and the submission of the Inventory
Report or list of the articles seized within the period indicated therein, is likewise directed.
Failure to do so shall render this Warrant of Seizure and Detention ipso facto considered
null and void and shall subject the defaulting pfficer to the appropriate administrative
charges and penalties in accordance with existing laws, rules and regulations.

SO ORDERED.

MAR 2 8 202%

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, Miarch 2025.

ATTY. MARIA YASMIN M.

LawAvady/eyllV

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
163 (02) 8705-6000, +6397767467034 | wivw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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31 March 2025

MS. ANGELA VERDILLO
Binondo, Manila
1006 Manila

Subject :

Seizure ldentification No. 126-2025 (NAIA)

Republic of the Philippines vs. Forty Eight (48) reams of "Double

Happiness" Cigarettes found in an
DHL AWB No. 7768885751 sent by
23 December 2024

To: Ms. Angela Verditlo
This refers to the seized goods which is covere

(NAIA) issued on March 28, 2025 by the District
of Seizure and Detention is attached for referen

outbound parcel covered by
one ANGELA VERDILLO on

d by Seizure ldentification No. 126-2025
Collector, this Port. A copy of the Warrant
Ce.

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture prgceedings for the aforementioned seized

goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verifi
from receipt hereof, copy furnished the Go

d Position Paper within seven (7) days
rnment Prosecutor, Prosecution and

Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Customs, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

following: :

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments; and

Exhibits.

HON =

Kindly send vyour Verified Position
lawdivision.naia@qgmail.com/naia-hoc.cares@cu

Papsg

r, with pertinent attachments to

stoms.qov.ph.

Very truly yours,

Old MIA Road, NAIA Comy
163 (02) 8705-6000, +63977676703

lex, 1300 Pasay City

| www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT QF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administiation that upholds good governance and is among the workd's best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. [26-2025  (NAIA)

-versus-

Forty-eight (48) reams of “Double
Happiness” Cigarettes found in an
outbound parcel covered by DHL
AWB No. 7768885751 sent by one
ANGELA VERDILLO on 23
December 2024.

X X

WARRANT OF SEIZURE AND DETENTION

TO: The District Commander
ESS-CPD, NAIA District Command

WHEREAS, on 23 December 2024, Mghamad Hussin T. Belleng, Supervising
Trade Control Examiner, on instruction of the Chief, Export Division, proceeded to the
DHL Express Hub and conducted an actual exarination of an outbound parcel which was
declared to contain “Aluminum Honeycomb Panel for Sample”.

WHEREAS, the subject parcel was sent by Angela Verdillo, with address at
Binondo, Manila, Philippines, and contact number +63282422194, and consigned to a
certain Weiting Cheng with delivery address at 29 Amberley Drive, Pakenham, Australia,
and contact number +61421285619.

WHEREAS, Trade Control Examiner Belleng conducted an actual examination of
the outbound shipment which yielded forty eight (48) reams of “Double Happiness”
cigarettes. Thereafter, the cigarettes were returned in its original packing and turned over
to the DHL Export Corral for proper safekeeping

WHEREAS, in a Memorandum dated 24 December 2024, Mohamad Hussin T.
Belleng, Supervising Trade Control Examiner, thru Calil G. Dimangadap, Chief, Export
Division, informed the District Collector, this Port| regarding the interception of the above-
subject shipment and recommended for the issuance of Warrant of Seizure and Detention
for violation of Section 117 (Regulated Importatipn), Sections 1400 (Misdeclaration) and
1401 (Unlawful Importation and Exportation), |in relation to Section 1113 (f) of the
Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), and Customs Memorandum Circular No.
21-2020 in relation to National Tobacco Administration (NTA) Memorandum Circular No.
003 series of 2019, Section 1 and Section 2 thereof.

WHEREAS, Sections 5 and 7 of the National Tobacco Authority (NTA) Circular No.
002, series of 2020, expressly state that:

SECTION 5. APPLICATION AND ISSUANCE OF ICC/ECCI/CC

1. Application for ICC/ECCITCC. - For every shipment,
importers/exporters of tobacco I¢af, tobacco products, heated
tobacco products and other tobacco related materials and
ingredients shall secure from the NTA an ICC/ECC/CC (NTA-

%“% Old MIA Road, NAIA Cornplex,| 1300 Pasay City

163 (02) 8705-6000, 1639776767034 | waw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




RD-F-017 rev 02/018 rev 02) af
to the date of unloading/loading

SECTION 7. EXEMPTION IN TH
CLEARANCE FOR EXPORTATION/IM

1.Tobacco commodities, other tobacc
and spare parts, e-cigarettes and e
filing of commodity clearance for the
for personal consumption, to wit:

a) Cigarettes/HTPs - not exceedi

least three working days prior
of the commodity. x X x

FILING OF COMMODITY
ORTATION/TRANSSHIPMENT

related materials, ingredients
juices are exempted from the
ollowing volume or net weight,

g 5 reams (50 packs), per

Passenger/consignee

b) Cigars -not exceeding 20 sticks, per
passenger/¢onsignee

c) Snus -not exceedinhg 10 tins or maximum of

200 pcs, p

WHEREAS, further, as provided in the Cus
circulating NTA Memorandum Circular No. 003,

“Section 1. Tobacco commodi

r passenger/consignee.”

ms Memorandum Circular No. 21-2020
which states that:

lies, other tobacco related

materials, ingredients and spare parts, e-cigarettes and e-juices

are exempted from the filing of

commodity clearance for the

following volume of net weight, for|personal consumption, to wit:

a. Cigarettes — not exceedingB 5 reams (50 packs) per

passenger

X X X

Section 2. In excess of the abgve quantities, the concerned

exporter/importer/transshipper s

all be required to secure the

necessary ECC/ICC/TCC from the NTA."

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of {he documents submitted and applicable
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA District Collector finds probable cause for
the issuance of Warrant of Seizure and Detention against the subject outbound parcel for
violation of Section 1400 (Misdeclaration), Seéction 1401 (Unlawful Importation and
Exportation) and Section 117 (Regulated Importation and Exportation) in relation to
Section 1113 (f) of the Customs Modernizatiopn and Tariff Act (CMTA), and also for

violation of the NTA Memorandum Circular No.
Memorandum Circular No. 21-2020 circulating

2, series of 2020 in relation to Customs
TA Memorandum Circular No. 003.

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex,| 1300 Pasay City
163 (02) 8/05-6000, 1639776767034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authotity vested by law in this Office, and in
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules, and regulations, you, together with the
representatives of the concerned offices, are hefeby ordered to seize the outbound parcel
shipped by ANGELA VERDILLO for violation ¢f Section 1400 (Misdeclaration), Section
1401 (Unlawful Importation and Exportation) andl Section 117 (Regulated Importation and
Exportation) in relation to Section 1113 (f) of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act
(CMTA), and National Tobacco Administratior (NTA) Memorandum Circular No. 002,
series of 2020 in relation to Customs Memorandum Circular No. 21-2020 circulating NTA
Memorandum Circular No. 003 and to turn oyer the same to the Auction and Cargo
Disposal Division for inventory, classification ard safekeeping, pending the resolution of
the seizure case by the Law Division, and/or uptil ordered by the District Collector, this
Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Admijnistrative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020,
particularly on the matter of making a return of sgrvice and the submission of the Inventory
Report or list of the articles seized within the perjod indicated therein, is likewise directed.
Failure to do so shall render this Warrant of Seizure and Detention ipso facto considered
null and void and shall subject the defaulting pfficer to the appropriate administrative
charges and penalties in accordance with existing laws, rules and regulations.

SO ORDERED.

MAR 28 202

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, March 2025. .

ATTY. MARIA YASMIN M. WPA‘_

District Collector, BOIC-NAIA

Law/wady/eyllV

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex,[1300 Pasay City

163 (02) 8705-6000, 1639776767034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@castoms.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that ppholds good governance and is among the world's best

31 March 2025

MESSRS. DEOKSU | and HYEONWOO LEE
c/o Orlando J. Ocampo & Associates Law Dffice
Unit E MR Bldg., 1084 Quirino Avenue
San Dionisio, Paranaque City 1700

Subject : Seizure Identification No. 127-2025 (NAIA)
Republic of the Philippines vs. Three Hundred Sixty Million Three
Hundred Fifty Thousand Korean| Won (KRW360,350,000.00)
intercepted from incoming passengers DEOKSU | and
HYEONWOO LEE

To: Messrs. Deoksu | and Hyeonwoo Lee

This refers to the seized goods which is covered by Seizure Identification No. 127-2025
(NAIA) issued on March 28, 2025 by the District{Collector, this Port. A copy of the Warrant
of Seizure and Detention is attached for refererce.

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture prpceedings for the aforementioned seized
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verified Position Paper within seven (7) days
from receipt hereof, copy furnished the Goyemment Prosecutor, Prosecution and
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Customs, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the
following:

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments; and

Exhibits.

N =

Kindly send your Verified Position Papgr, with pertinent attachments to
lawdivision.naia@amail.com/naia-boc.cares@customs.qov.ph.

Very truly yours,

ATTY. TEODOLPOMARTIN S. YERRO IV
" Officer/on-Case

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034|| www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE RHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that upholfis good governance and is among the world’s best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. [2F- 2025 (NAIA)

-versus-

Three Hundred Sixty Million Three
Hundred Fifty Thousand Korean
Won (KRW  360,350,000.00)

intercepted from incoming
passengers DEOKSU | and
HYEONWOO LEE

X X

WARRANT OF SEIZURE|AND DETENTION

TO: The District Commander
ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 31 January 2025, at arpund 0120H, two Korean passengers
named Deoksu | with Passport No. M670Y6075|and Hyeonwoo Lee with Passport No.
M22709556 arrived at NAIA Terminal 1 on board|flight OZ 703 from Korea.

WHEREAS, their hand-carry baggage wWere marked “X” after a non-intrusive
examination by XIP Operator Mohammad Juna‘}d Udasan which was then referred to
Customs Examiner Hamimah H. Mangondaya for| physical examination.

WHEREAS, prior to physical examination, Customs Examiner Mangondaya
instructed both passengers to scan the e-Travel QR Code and hand over their passports.
Upon checking the scanned QR code, Customg Examiner noted that the passengers
ticked “NO” to all the items in the General Declaration. During the initial check of the
traveler's hand-carry baggage, bundles of Korean Won were discovered inside a black
samsonite luggage. Subsequently, Customs |Examiner Mangondaya invited the
passenger to the exclusion room for physical coupting and verification of currency.

WHEREAS, in the presence of passengers Deoksu | and Hyeonwoo Lee,
representatives from ESS and CIIS, Customs Examiner Mangondaya conducted the
physical examination which yielded Three Hundregl Eighty-Nine Million One Hundred Fifty
Thousand Korean Won (KRW 389,150,000.00).|Customs Examiner returned the total
amount of KRW 28,800,000.00 or equivalent to U$D 20,073.60 which represents the total
allowable amount to be brought in by passengers. Thereafter, a Held Baggage Receipt
No. 00100020373 was issued to both passengers covering the excess amount of Three
Hundred Sixty Million Three Hundred Fi Thousand Korean Won (KRW
360,350,000.00). The confiscated Foreign Currencies were turned over to Annaliza
Reyes of the In-Bond Unit, Baggage Assistance Division (BAD), for safekeeping.

WHEREAS, in a Memorandum for the Disttict Collector, this Port, dated 17 March
2025, Customs Examiner Hamimah H. Mangomdaya and Flight Supervisor Princess
Tanya R. Atienza thru Atty. Danilo M. Campos Jr., Chief, Arrival Operations Division, Mark
Jhon O. Almase, Ph.D., Assistant Deputy Collectof for Passenger Service, and Norsalem
Raymond M. Mama-o, Acting Deputy Collector for| Passenger Service, recommended for
the issuance of a Warrant of Seizure and Detentign (WSD) against the amount of Three
Hundred Sixty Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Korean Won (KRW 360,350,000.00)
for violation of Section 117 in relation to Section 11{13 (1) (2) of the Customs Modernization

¢ Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 13P0 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.cystoms.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph

CACONC PuIsmas




and Tariff Act (CMTA), and Bangko Sentral ng F
of 2022, entitled * Amendments to the Rules ¢
Foreign Currencies”.

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual
Transactions (updated as of May 2023), is instrud

“Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of L
X X X X X X

2. Foreign Currency. Any person whd
Philippines foreign currency, as

ilipinas (BSP) Circular No. 1146, series
bn Cross-Border Transfer of Local and

of Regulations on Foreign Exchange
tive and authoritative, and provides that:

local and Foreign Currencies.

) brings into or takes out of the
ell as other foreign currency

denominated bearer monetary

instruments in__excess _of

US$10,000.00 or its equivalent is r
amount brought into or taken ouf

bquired to declare the whole
t of the Philippines using the

prescribed Currency Declaration Form.” (Underline for

emphasis)

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of tl
customs laws, rules, and regulations, the NAIA

e documents submitted and applicable
istrict Collector finds probable cause for

the issuance of Warrant of Seizure and Detention against the subject currencies for

violation of Section 117 of the Customs Moderniz
Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) Circular No. 11486, s
the Rules on Cross-Border Transfer of Local and

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules,
representatives of the concerned offices, are

tion and Tariff Act (CMTA), and Bangko
ries of 2022, entitled, “Amendments to
Foreign Currencies”

¢ vested by law in this Office, and in
and regulations, you, together with the
hereby ordered to seize the subject

currencies intercepted from incoming passengers DEOKSU | and HYEONWOO LEE for

violation of Section 117 and Section 1113 of the
Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Foreig

Customs Modernization and Tariff Act,
Exchange Transactions (as amended

by BSP Circular Nos. 794 dated 18 April 2013, 3874 dated 08 April 2015; 922 dated 23
August 2016 and 1146 dated 26 May 2022), and Republic Act No. 7653 dated 14 June

1993 (The New Central Bank Act); and to turn o
for custody and safekeeping, pending the reso

er the same to the Collection Division
ution of the seizure case by the Law

Division, and/or until ordered by the District Colle¢tor, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Admi
particularly on the matter of making a return of sen

Report or list of the articles seized within the peric
Failure to do so shall render this Warrant of SeizJ

null and void and shall subject the defaulting o

charges and penalties in accordance with existing

SO ORDERED.

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, __"t 28 2025

nistrative  Order (CAO) No.10-2020,
yice and the submission of the Inventory
d indicated therein, is likewise directed.
re and Detention ipso facto considered
fficer to the appropriate administrative
1 laws, rules and regulations.

, March 2025.

ATTY

Law/wady/AsylV

MARIA YASMIN M. %M&

District Collector, BQC-NAIA

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City

+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.c

istoms.gov.ph | nala@customs.gov.ph
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that upholds good governance and is among the world's best

31 March 2025

MR. MARIUS-STEFAN AVRAM
Blk 14 Lot 22 Maunlad St.

Lumina Gran Europa, Brgy. Lumbia
Cagayan De Oro City

Republic of the Philippines vs. Eigh

Thousand Philippine Pesos

Subject : Seizure Identification No. 128-203{:5 (NAIA)

(Php80,000.00) confiscated from a
STEFAN AVRAM on 20 February

Romanian traveler MARIUS-

2025 and held in custody

under Held Baggage Receipt No. 00100012677

To: Mr. Marius-Stefan Avram

This refers to the seized goods which is coverel by Seizure Identification No. 128-2025
(NAIA) issued on March 28, 2025 by the District Collector, this Port. A copy of the Warrant
of Seizure and Detention is attached for referenge.

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture pr¢
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verifi
from receipt hereof, copy furnished the Go
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cu
following:

1. Issues of the Case;

2. Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
3. Arguments; and

4. Exhibits.

ceedings for the aforementioned seized
d Position Paper within seven (7) days
rnment Prosecutor, Prosecution and
toms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

Kindly send your Verified Position Paper, with pertinent attachments to

lawdivision.naia@agmail.com/naia-boc.cares@cu

stoms.gov.ph.

Very truly yours,

ATTY. EMILIO Y, LEGASPI IV
Officer-onLase

Old MIA Road, NAIA Com%lex, 1300 Pasay City
463 (02) 8705-6000, +63977676703

| www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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REPUBLIC OF THE[PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that uphglds good governance and 1s among the world's best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO.__J28- %0 (NAIA)

-versus-

Eighty Thousand Philippine Pesos
(Php80,000.00) confiscated from a
Romanian traveler  MARIUS-
STEFAN AVRAM on 20 February
2025 and held in custody under Held
Baggage Receipt No. 00100012677
X X

WARRANT OF SEIZURE AND DETENTION

TO: The District Commander
ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 20 February 2025, a male Romanian traveler named
Marius-Stefan Avram, with Passport Number 056674351, arrived at NAIA Terminal 3 on
board Qatar Airways Flight QR934 from Scotland. He approached the Customs
Examination Lane and submitted his e-Travel QR Code for scanning by Acting Customs
Examiner Kate Betheline T. Badon. Upon checkirlg the scanned QR Code, she noted that
passenger Avram declared the amount of Ong Hundred Thirty Thousand Philippine
Pesos (Php130,000.00) he was carrying with him.

WHEREAS, before conducting the physical examination, the Customs Examiner
asked passenger Avram if he secured a prior written authorization from the Bangko
Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) for the said Philipping currency to which he answered in the
negative.

WHEREAS, the Customs Examiner opened the hand-carried luggage of the
passenger where she discovered bundles of Rhilippine pesos. She then invited the
passenger, the Flight Supervisor, together withl the ESS and CIIS operatives to the
Customs Exclusion Room and conducted the physical examination which yielded the total
amount of One Hundred Thirty Thousand (Php130,000.00) Philippine Currency.

WHEREAS, after the verified counting, |Acting Examiner Badon explained to
passenger Avram that he is allowed to carry the amount of Fifty Thousand Pesos
(Php50,000.00) and any excess of the said amount would require the presentation of a
prior Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) Clearange, otherwise, it will be confiscated for
violation of Section 117 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA) in relation
to Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) Circular Ng. 1146, series of 2022. Thereafter, the
amount of Php50,000.00 was returned to passenger Avram and the remaining amount of
Eighty Thousand Pesos (Php80,000.00) was withheld from release after issuance of Held
Baggage Receipt No, 00100012677 to the passenger. The said amount was then turned
over to the Baggage Assistance Division, this Port, for safekeeping.

WHEREAS, on 05 March 2025, Acting Customs Examiner Kate Betheline T.
Badon and Flight Supervisor lvan Paolo B. Durana, through the Acting Deputy Collector
for Passenger Service, Assistant Deputy Collector for Passenger Service and the Chief,
Arrival Operations Division, submitted their incidgnt report to the District Collector, this
Port, and recommended for the issuance of Warrant of Seizure and Detention against the

Old MIA Road, NAIA Compley, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | wiww.customs.gov.ph | nala@customs.gov.ph
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Eighty Thousand Philippine Currency (Php8(
(Regulated Importation and Exportation) of the
(CMTA), BSP Circular No. 1146, series of 202]
Cross-Border Transfer of Local and Foreign Cur

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manua
Transactions (updated as of May 2023), states:

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of L

“1. Local Currency. A person may impor

),000.00) for violation of Section 117
Customs Modernization and Tariff Act
D entitled “Amendments to the Rules on
rencies.”

of Regulations on Foreign Exchange

Llocal and Foreign Currencies.

t or export, or bring into or take

out of the Philippines, or electronically j}ansfer, legal tender Philippine

notes and coins, checks, money order a
in pesos against banks operating in the
exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior a

Amounts in excess of aforementioned lin
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in
transfer of Philippine currency, declaratid
into or taken out of the Philippineg
Declaration Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of

d other bills of exchange drawn
2 Philippines in an amount not
Lithorization by the BSP.

it shall require: (a) prior written
case of Physical cross-border
n of the whole amount brought
using prescribed Currency

the documents submitted and applicable

customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA District Collector finds probable cause for
the issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Detention against the subject currencies for

violation of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulatio

s on Foreign Exchange Transactions, in

relation to Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authorit
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules
representatives of the concerned offices, are
currencies intercepted from passenger MAR
Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs Moder
Manual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange Tre
Nos. 794 dated 18 April 2013, 874 dated 08 Ap

y vested by law in this Office, and in
and regulations, you, together with the
hereby ordered to seize the subject
US-STEFAN AVRAM for violation of
nization and Tariff Act, Section 4 of the
nsactions (as amended by BSP Circular
ril 2015; 922 dated 23 August 2016 and

1146 dated 26 May 2022), and Republic Act Np. 7653 dated 14 June 1993 (The New

Central Bank Act); and to turn over the same td
safekeeping, pending the resolution of the seizu
ordered by the District Collector, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Admi
particularly on the matter of making a return of se

the Collection Division for custody and
re case by the Law Division, and/or until

nistrative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020,
rvice and the submission of the Inventory

Report or list of the articles seized within the peripd indicated therein, is likewise directed.

Failure to do so shall render this Warrant of Seiz
null and void and shall subject the defaulting ¢
charges and penalties in accordance with existin

SO ORDERED.

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City,

ATTY|. MARIA YASMIN M.

WdyAaw/eyllV

Old MIA Road, NAIA Comple
+63 (02) B705-6000, 1639776767034 | ¥

)

CACONGE Prenat

MAR 28 2025

ure and Detention ipso facto considered
vfficer to the appropriate administrative
y laws, rules and regulations.

il

OC-NAIA

Narch 2025.

District Collector,

k, 1300 Pasay City

ww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OFR CUSTOMS

A moddennized and credible customs administsation that ugjholds good governance and is among the world’s best

31 March 2025

MESSRS. EUNICE TANGCO ENTREDICHO
and JOHN MELVIC CASTRO CALUSIN
Manhattan Parkway Tower 3

Cubao, Quezon City

Subject: Seizure Identification No. 129-2025 (NAIA)
Republic of the Philippines vs. |One Hundred Eighty Four
Thousand Philippine Peso Bills (Php184,000.00) brought in by
Filipino travelers named EUNICE YANGCO ENTREDICHO and
JOHN MELVIC CASTRO CALUSIN on 26 February 2025

To: Messrs. Eunice Tangco Entredicho
and John Melvic Castro Calusin

This refers to the seized goods which is covered by Seizure ldentification No. 129-2025
(NAIA) issued on March 28, 2025 by the District Collector, this Port. A copy of the Warrant
of Seizure and Detention is attached for referenge.

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture proceedings for the aforementioned seized
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verified Position Paper within seven (7) days
from receipt hereof, copy furnished the GoJernment Prosecutor, Prosecution and
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cugtoms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the
following:

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments; and

Exhibits.

el

Kindly send vyour Verified Position Paper, with pertinent attachments to
lawdivision.naia@gmail.com/naia-boc.cares@cugtoms.qov.ph.

Very truly yours,

NCINTH A. MIRANDA

{cer/on-Case

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767033 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph



REPUBLIC OF THE|PHILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT Q

F FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs adnunistration that uphglds geod governance and 1s among the world’s best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
-versus-

One Hundred Eighty Four
Thousand Philippine Peso Bills
(Php184,000.00) brought in by
Filipino travelers named EUNICE
YANGCO ENTREDICHO and

JOHN MELVIC CASTRO
CALUSIN on 26 February 2025
X X

SEIZURE |DENTIFICATION
NO.__[29-2¢ (NAIA)

WARRANT OF SEIZURE AND DETENTION

TO: The District Commander
ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 26 February 2025, on boa

d flight no. PR 891 from Taipei, a female

Filipino traveler named Eunice Yangco Entredicho with Passport No. P4025551C arrived

at the NAIA Terminal 1. Her hand carry ba
inspection by X-Ray Inspection Project (XIP) Ins
and her hand carry baggage was referred Cus
physical examination.

WHEREAS, after scanning the e-travel QR
the traveler answered “No” to all items in the
Customs Baggage Declaration Form (e-CBDF).
to her that Philippine Currency in excess of

gage was subjected to non-intrusive
pbector Joshua Anticamara. The traveler
toms Examiner Jaber A. Sabdullah for

code, Examiner Sabdullah oserved that
General Declaration of the electronic
The Customs Examiner then explained
Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php50,000.00)

requires prior written authorization from the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP).

WHEREAS, Examiner Abdulla proceeded
Currency in the presence of the traveler. The pro
Tomiara, CIIS Alex Trespeces and was supervis
C. Ventura.

with the actual counting of the Philippine
cedure was witnessed by ESS Noroden
d by Flight Supervisor, Gaylord Hilario

WHEREAS, physical examination yielded an actual amount of Two Hundred

Eighty Four Thousand Pesos (Php284,000.00).

WHEREAS, after verified counting of the
One Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php100,000.00)
Entredicho and her family member companion, i
Passport No. P6680658C. The remaining One
(Php184,000.00) was confiscated and Held Ba

Philippine Currency, a total amount of
was returned to traveler Eunice Yangco
h the name of John Melvic Causin with
Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Pesos
ngage Receipt No. 00100009864 was

issued to traveler Entredicho. The same was theneafter turned-over to Annaliza L. Reyes
of the In-bond Unit, Baggage Assistance Division| for safekeeping.

WHEREAS, on 03 March 2025, Custom
Supervisor Gaylord Hilario Ventura thru Acting

Examiner Jaber A. Sabdullah, Flight
eputy Collector for Passenger Service,

Assistant Deputy Collector for Passenger Service, and Chief, Arrival Operation Division,
submitted their incident report to the District Collegtor and recommended for the issuance
of Warrant of Seizure and Detention (WSD) of the{subject Philippine currency for violation

BACONC FaIINAL

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complek, 1300 Pasay City
+63(02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naiatcustoms.gov.ph




of Section 1400 (Misdeclaration) in relation to S
and Forfeiture) of the Customs Modernization ar,
ng Pilipinas(BSP) Circular No. 1146 Series of 2(

ection 1113 (Property Subject to Seizure
\d Tariff Act (CMTA) and Bangko Sentral
D22-Amendments to the Rules on Cross-

Border Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencie$

D.

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual
Transactions (updated as of May 2023), states:

of Regulations on Foreign Exchange

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencies.

“1. Local Currency. A person may import or export, or bring into or take
out of the Philippines, or electronically fransfer, legal tender Philippine
notes and coins, checks, money order and other bills of exchange drawn
in pesos against banks operating in the Philippines in an amount not
exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior alithorization by the BSP.

Amounts in excess of aforementioned limit shall require: (a) prior written
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in |case of Physical cross-border
transfer of Philippine currency, declaratign of the whole amount brought
into or taken out of the Philippineg using prescribed Currency
Declaration Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of the documents submitted and applicable
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA District Collector finds probable cause for
the issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Detention against the subject currencies for
violation of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange Transactions, in
relation to Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested by law in this Office, and in
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules| and regulations, you, together with the
representatives of the concerned offices, arel hereby ordered to seize the subject
currencies intercepted from passengers EUNICE YANGCO ENTREDICHO and JOHN
MELVIC CASTRO CALUSIN for violation of Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs
Modernization and Tariff Act, Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange
Transactions (as amended by BSP Circular Nos| 794 dated 18 April 2013, 874 dated 08
April 2015; 922 dated 23 August 2016 and 1146 dated 26 May 2022), and Republic Act
No. 7653 dated 14 June 1993 (The New Central| Bank Act); and to turn over the same to

the Collection Division for custody and safekeep
case by the Law Division, and/or until ordered by

Strict compliance with Customs Admi
particularly on the matter of making a return of se
Report or list of the articles seized within the peri
Failure to do so shall render this Warrant of Seiz
null and void and shall subject the defaulting 4
charges and penalties in accordance with existing

g, pending the resolution of the seizure
the District Collector, this Port.

histrative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020,
rvice and the submission of the Inventory
bd indicated therein, is likewise directed.
ure and Detention ipso facto considered
fficer to the appropriate administrative
y laws, rules and regulations.

SO ORDERED.
MAR 28 ik
BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, , I\ arch 2025.
ATTY| MARIA YASMIN M. LM

WdyNlawham

Old MIA Road, NAIA Comple

+63 (02) B705-6000, +639776767034 | v

District Collector, BOC-NAIA

k, 1300 Pasay City

ww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT QF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that uphdg

ds good governance and is among the world’s best

31 March 2025

MR. MINHO AHN
Solaire Resort and Casino
NCR Parafiaque

Subject: Seizure Identification No. 130-2025 (NAIA)

Republic of the Philippines vs. One
Two Hundred Fifty Philippine Peso B,
in by Korean traveler named MINHO

To: Mr. Minho Ahn

This refers to the seized goods which is covere

Hundred Fifteen Thousand
lis (Php115,250.00) brought
AHN on 05 March 2025

by Seizure ldentification No. 130-2025

(NAIA) issued on March 28, 2025 by the District Collector, this Port. A copy of the Warrant
of Seizure and Detention is attached for referenge.

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture prqceedings for the aforementioned seized
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verified Position Paper within seven (7) days

from receipt hereof, copy furnished the Go
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cus
following:

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments; and

Exhibits.

rON =

Kindly send vyour Verified Position Pap

rnment Prosecutor, Prosecution and
toms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

er, with  pertinent attachments to

lawdivision.naia@amail.com/naia-boc.cares@customs.gov.ph.

Very truly yours,

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
163 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767(134 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE
DEPARTMENT Q

BUREAU OF |

A modernized and credible customs administration that uphd

PHILIPPINES
F FINANCE

CUSTOMS

cls good governance and is among the world's bust

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
-versus-

One Hundred Fifteen Thousand
Two Hundred Fifty Philippine Peso
Bills (Php115,250.00) brought in by
Korean traveler named MINHO
AHN on 05 March 2025

X

X

WARRANT OF SEIZU

TO: The District Commander
ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 21 February 2025, on boa
male traveler named Minho Ahn with Passport No.
1. His hand carry baggage was subjected to non-
Project (XIP) Inspector Joshua Anticamara. Th
referred for physical examination to Acting Custoﬂ
to suspicious images of possible currencies shown

WHEREAS, prior to conduct of physical
requested passenger to present his e-Travel gener:
of the electronic Customs Baggage Declaration For
answered “NO” to all questions in the General Dg
anything to declare, the traveler likewise answered

WHEREAS, Customs Examiner then cong
which bundles of Philippine Peso were discovered
written authorization from the Bangko Sentral ng |
negative.

Id

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO._ /30-20.  (NAIA)

RE AND DETENTION

flight no. OZ701 from South Korea, a
M68527784 arrived at the NAIA Terminal
intrusive inspection by X-Ray Inspection
reafter, his hand carried baggage was
s Examiner Kate Betheline T. Badon due
through x-ray scanning.

sxamination, Customs Examiner Badon
hted QR code and passport. Upon review
m (e-CBDF), it was noted that the traveler
claration. When he was asked if he has
in the negative.

jucted physical examination and during
Examiner then asked if he secured prior
Pilipinas (BSP) to which he replied in the

WHEREAS, subsequently, to ensure prote
from the view of other passengers, the Customs
Customs Exclusion Room, together with represent

WHEREAS, Examiner Badon proceeded

tion of the traveler’s privacy, and away
xaminer escorted the passenger to the
tives from ESS and CHS.

ith the actual counting of the Philippine

Currency in the presence of the traveler. The procedure was witnessed by ESS Glenda C.
Gabunada and supervised by Acting Flight Supgrvisor Ivan Paolo B. Durana. The total
amount cou/nted and verified by the Customs Examnier was Two Hundred Sixty-Five
Thousand flﬂy Philippine Pesos (Php265,250.00).

WHEREAS, the Customs Examiner explaingd to the traveler that Philippine currency
in excess of 50,000.00 requires prior written authorization from the Bangko Sentral ng
Pilipinas (BSP). Hence, the excess amount will be onfiscated for failure to provide the said
authorization.

WHEREAS, a total amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php150,000.00)
was returned to traveler Minho Ahn and two of his family member companion, in the name of
Nam Sik Jang with Passport No. M40652738 and Sungchun Lee with Passport No.
M23885567. The remaining One Hundred Fifteep Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Pesos
(Php115,250.00) was confiscated and Held Baggage Receipt No. 00100009831 was issued

to traveler Entredicho. The same was thereafter tu
bond Unit, Baggage Assistance Division for safekee

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | W

ned-over to Annaliza L. Reyes of the In-
ping.

, 1300 Pasay City

ww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




WHEREAS, on 05 March 2025, Customs
Supervisor lvan Paolo B. Durana thru Acting [
Assistant Deputy Collector for Passenger Servid
submitted their incident report to the District Colle
Warrant of Seizure and Detention (WSD) of the §
Section 1400 (Misdeclaration) in relation to Sectig
Forfeiture) of the Customs Modernization and T.

Pilipinas(BSP) Circular No. 1146 Series of 2022-A

Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencies.

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual

Examiner Kate Betheline T. Badon, Flight
Deputy Collector for Passenger Service,
e, and Chief, Arrival Operation Division,
stor and recommended for the issuance of
ubject Philippine currency for violation of
bn 1113 (Property Subject to Seizure and
riff Act (CMTA) and Bangko Sentral ng
mendments to the Rules on Cross-Border

of Regulations on Foreign Exchange

Transactions (updated as of May 2023), states:

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of Logal and Foreign Currencies.
“1. Local Currency. A person may import ¢r export, or bring into or take
out of the Philippines, or electronically transfer, legal tender Philippine
notes and coins, checks, money order and jother bills of exchange drawn
in pesos against banks operating in the Philippines in an amount not
exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior authorization by the BSP.

Amounts in excess of aforementioned limitshall require: (a) prior written
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in case of Physical cross-border
transfer of Philippine currency, declaration|of the whole amount brought
into or taken out of the Philippines |using prescribed Currency
Declaration Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of the documents submitted and applicable
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA District Collector finds probable cause for the
issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Detention ggainst the subject currencies for violation
of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Forgign Exchange Transactions, in relation to
Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested by law in this Office, and in compliance
with applicable customs laws, rules, and regulations, you, together with the representatives of
the concerned offices, are hereby ordered to seize the subject currencies intercepted from
passenger MINHO AHN for violation of Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs Modernization
and Tariff Act, Section 4 of the Manual of Regulatigns on Foreign Exchange Transactions (as
amended by BSP Circular Nos. 794 dated 18 April {2013, 874 dated 08 April 2015; 922 dated
23 August 2016 and 1146 dated 26 May 2022), and Republic Act No. 7653 dated 14 June
1993 (The New Central Bank Act); and to turn over the same to the Collection Division for
custody and safekeeping, pending the resolution pf the seizure case by the Law Division,
and/or until ordered by the District Collector, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Administrative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020, particularly
on the matter of making a return of service and the|submission of the Inventory Report or list
of the articles seized within the period indicated therein, is likewise directed. Failure to do so
shall render this Warrant of Seizure and Detentior) ipso facto considered null and void and
shall subject the defaulting officer to the appropria?e administrative charges and penalties in
accordance with existing laws, rules and regulations

D.

SO ORDERED.

MAR 28 2025
_Maych 2025.

ARIA YASMIN M. kh MA\

ATTY. |+n
District Collector, BQC-NAIA

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City,

Wady/lawham

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex

, 1300 Pasay City
163 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | w

iww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




A modernized and credible customs administsation that

OF FINANCE

F CUSTOMS

pholds good governance and is among the world’s best

31 March 2025

MR. SHINYA FUKUTOMI
Kingsford Hotel

Subject: Seizure Identification No. 131-2

Republic of the Philippines vs|

Thousand Philippine Pesos (Php1
Japanese traveler SHINYA FUK
and held in custody under |
00100020508

To: Mr. Shinya Fukutomi
This refers to the seized goods which is cove

(NAIA) issued on March 28, 2025 by the Distrid
of Seizure and Detention is attached for referg

D25 (NAIA)

One Hundred Forty-Three
43,000.00) confiscated from a

UTOMI on 24 February 2025
Held Baggage Receipt No.

red by Seizure Identification No. 131-2025
t Collector, this Port. A copy of the Warrant
nce.

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture

goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verffied Position Paper within seven (7) days

from receipt hereof, copy furnished the G

Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of ¢

following:

1. Issues of the Case;

2. Proposed Stipulation and Admission;

3. Arguments; and
4. Exhibits.

Kindly send vyour Verified Position

P3
lawdivision.naia@amail.com/naia-hoc.cares@

VoEoceedings for the aforementioned seized

vernment Prosecutor, Prosecution and
ustoms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

per, with  pertinent  attachments to

customs.qov.ph.

Very truly yours,

Old MIA Road, NAIA C
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +63977674

bmplex, 1300 Pasay City

7034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE
DEPARTMENT ¢

BUREAU OF

A modernized and credible customs administration that upt

PHILIPPINES

DF FINANCE

CUSTOMS

olds good governance and is among the world’s best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
-versus-

One Hundred Forty-three Thousand
Philippine Pesos (Php143,000.00)
confiscated from a Japanese
traveler SHINYA FUKUTOMI on 24
February 2025 and held in custody
under Held Baggage Receipt No.
00100020508.

X

X

WARRANT OF SEIZL

TO: The District Commander

ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 24 February 2025, a 1
Fukutomi, with Passport Number TT3088289, ar
ZG 095 from Japan. His hand-carried luggage u
X-ray Inspection Project (XIP) Inspector Paul
Customs Examiner on duty for physical examing

WHEREAS, after scanning his e-Travel
Sabdullah noted that the passenger answereq
Declaration of his electronic Customs Baggags
explained to passenger Fukutomi that he is allo
Thousand Pesos (Php50,000.00) and any exce
presentation of a prior Bangko Sentral ng Pilipin

WHEREAS, Customs Examiner Sabdulla
of the hand-carried luggage of passenger Fuku
M. Tomiara, ClIS Agent Christian Paul Liovit ant
Abigael E. Asilo, which yielded the total amount
Pesos (Php193,000.00).

WHEREAS, after the verified counting, Cu
amount of Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php50,000.
remaining amount of One Hundred Forty-three
confiscated and tuned over to the In Bond Se
safekeeping. Thereafter, Held Baggage Receipt
Fukutomi.

WHEREAS, on 25 February 2025, Acting
and Acting Flight Supervisor Diana Abigail E.
Chief, Arrival Operations Division, Mark Jhon O.
Passenger Service, and Norsalem Raymond M.
Service, reported the incident to the District Colle

issuance of Warrant of Seizure and Detention ag

Three Thousand Pesos (Php143,000.00) for
Importation and Exportation) of the Customs Mo

+63 (02) 8705-6000, 639776767034 |

Old MIA Road, NAIA Comple

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. (NAIA)

-

IRE AND DETENTION

hale Japanese traveler named Shinya
rived at NAIA Terminal 1 on board Flight
nderwent the non-intrusive inspection by
Ramoso, who then referred him to the
tion.

QR Code, Customs Examiner Jaber A.
| "NO" to all the items in the General

Declaration Form (e-CBDF). He then
ed to carry the threshold amount of Fifty
5s of the said amount would require the
as (BSP) Clearance.

h proceeded with the actual examination
omi, witnessed by ESS Agent Noroden
§ supervised by Flight Supervisor Diana
of One Hundred Ninety-three Thousand

stoms Examiner Sabdullah returned the
00) to passenger Fukutomi, while the
Thousand Pesos (Php143,000.00) was
ction, Baggage Assistance Division for
No. 00100020508 was issued to traveler

Customs Examiner Jaber A. Sabdullah
silo, thru Atty. Danilo M. Campos, Jr.,
Almase, Assistant Deputy Collector for
Jama-o, Deputy Collector for Passenger
ctor, this Port, and recommended for the
ainst the amount of One Hundred Forty
violation of Section 117 (Regulated
dernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), BSP

x, 1300 Pasay City

lvww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




Circular No. 1146, series of 2022 entitled “Am
Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencies.”

sndments to the Rules on Cross-Border

Transactions (updated as of May 2023), states:

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manua

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencies.

“1. Local Currency. A person may import or export, or bring into or take
out of the Philippines, or electronically fransfer, legal tender Philippine
notes and coins, checks, money order and other bills of exchange drawn
in pesos against banks operating in the Philippines in an amount not
exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior authorization by the BSP.

Amounts in excess of aforementioned limit shall require: (a) prior written
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in|case of Physical cross-border
transfer of Philippine currency, declaration of the whole amount brought

of Regulations on Foreign Exchange

into or taken out of the Philippine
Declaration Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of

using prescribed Currency

the documents submitted and applicable

customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA District Collector finds probable cause for

the issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and De
violation of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulatio
relation to Sections 117 and 1113 of the Custom

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authorit
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules
representatives of the concerned offices, are

y vested by

currencies intercepted from passenger SHINYA
and 1113 of the Customs Modernization and
Regulations on Foreign Exchange Transactions

ntion against the subject currencies for
s on Foreign Exchange Transactions, in
Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

law in this Office, and in
and regulations, you, together with the
hereby ordered to seize the subject

FUKUTOMI for violation of Sections 117

Tariff Act, Section 4 of the Manual of
(as amended by BSP Circular Nos. 794

dated 18 April 2013, 874 dated 08 April 2015; 922 dated 23 August 2016 and 1146 dated
26 May 2022), and Republic Act No. 7653 dated 14 June 1993 (The New Central Bank

Act); and to turn over the same to the Collectio
pending the resolution of the seizure case by the
District Collector, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Admi
particularly on the matter of making a return of se
Report or list of the articles seized within the peri

Division for custody and safekeeping,
Law Division, and/or until ordered by the

nistrative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020,
'vice and the submission of the Inventory

d indicated therein, is likewise directed.

Failure to do so shall render this Warrant of Seizlire and Detention ipso facto considered
null and void and shall subject the defaulting officer to the appropriate administrative
charges and penalties in accordance with existing laws, rules and regulations.

SO ORDERED.

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City,

ATTY

Wdylaw/eyliV

MAR 28 zuz?ﬂ‘

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex
163 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | w

arch 2025.

MARIA YASMIN M. MMM

District Collector, BOC-NAIA

, 1300 Pasay City

ww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




